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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

On January 23, 2001, the Director of Insurance (Director) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the bail bond agent licenses of Alex M. Thomas and Mo Kan Bonding and Insurance, Inc., for violations of section 374.755.1.
  On October 25, 2001, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Stephen R. Gleason represented the Director.  Edward L. Pendleton represented Thomas and Mo Kan.  Our reporter filed the transcript on December 12, 2001.  The parties waived the filing of briefs.

Findings of Fact

1. Thomas is a licensed bail bond agent in the State of Missouri.  His license, No. BB492381426, was current and active at all relevant times.  Mo Kan is a licensed general bail bond agent in the State of Missouri.  Its license, No. GC8006180, was also current and active at 

all relevant times.  Thomas is the sole owner of Mo Kan and of two other bonding companies, Action and Beaman.

2. On the evening of March 21, 2000, Kenneth Williams visited Thomas at his office at 202 E. Santa Fe in Olathe, Kansas.  He wanted to bond his nephew, Ronald Williams, out of the Johnson County, Kansas, jail.  He gave Thomas $5,000 for three separate bonds:  a $20,000 bond and a $10,000 bond in Johnson County, and a $20,000 bond in Jackson County, Missouri.  Only the $2,000 premium for the Missouri bond is at issue in this case.

3. The next day, before Thomas posted the bonds for Ronald Williams, he discovered that Ronald Williams had failed to appear on three previous bonds that Action Bonding had written for him.  The last forfeiture, from the previous August, was for $10,000.  

4. Thomas did not bond Ronald Williams out of jail.  He did not give the money back to Kenneth Williams.  Thomas applied the $2,000 against the $10,000 he believed Ronald Williams owed him.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 374.755.1.  The Director has the burden to prove that Thomas and Mo Kan have committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

Counts I (Thomas) and II (Mo-Kan)

As a preliminary matter, we observe that the evidence supporting both sides’ positions in this case is weak.  The Director presented a written complaint from Kenneth Williams to the Director’s investigator, and an affidavit from Kenneth Williams, neither of which was objected to by Thomas.  The affidavit was served on Thomas more than eight days prior to the hearing 

and is therefore admissible under § 536.070(12).  In the affidavit, Kenneth Williams states that the $5,000 he gave Thomas for Ronald Williams’ bail money was his own, and that he asked Thomas to return the money to him.

Thomas’ defense is that the $5,000 never belonged to Kenneth Williams, that Kenneth Williams never asked for its return, and that instead, it was Ronald Williams’ money.  When Thomas discovered that Ronald Williams had failed to appear on previous bonds and was the subject of a $10,000 forfeiture, he visited Ronald Williams in the Johnson County jail.  Ronald Williams told Thomas to keep the money and apply it to his debt.   Unfortunately, all the evidence Thomas presented to corroborate this version of events was hearsay and was objected to by the Director.

In other words, this is a case of the Director’s hearsay evidence pitted against Thomas’ uncorroborated explanation.  Although the Director’s evidence was not objected to and took the form of statutory exceptions to the hearsay rule, we have concerns about its credibility.
  Kenneth Williams’ initial complaint was clearly in his own language.  It does not mention Mo 

Kan at all, and also does not mention the $5,000 being his own money.  It is the affidavit, which is in very different language, that makes these averments.  If the bail money truly were Kenneth 

Williams’, it seems likely that his initial complaint would have mentioned this and would have asked that the money be returned to him.

On the other hand, Thomas’ explanation is also weak on this point.  The Director’s investigator testified that Thomas did not furnish him with this critical part of his explanation of this issue for many months after he began his investigation and his initial questioning of Thomas.  Again, it seems logical that Thomas would have provided this explanation immediately if it were true.

Because of these problems with the evidence and credibility of both sides, we cannot make a finding as to who owned the $2,000 that Thomas was given to bond Ronald Williams out of jail.  As the Director has the burden of proof in this proceeding, our inability to make that finding is dispositive of some, but not all, of the case for discipline against Thomas.  The Director cites section 374.755.1(5), which allows discipline for:  “Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties” of a bail bond agent, and asks in Counts I and II that Thomas and Mo Kan each be subject to discipline under that statute.

Incompetency includes a general lack of professional ability, or indisposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Regardless of whose money the $2,000 was initially, Thomas failed to use the money as Kenneth Williams directed, failed to procure or maintain any records as to why, and evidently failed to adequately communicate with Kenneth Williams on the matter.  It seems self-evident that accounting accurately for funds entrusted for the purpose of bonding ut incarcerated individuals is an important professional ability for a bail bond agent.  However, one 

such incident does not prove a “general lack” of professional ability.  The Director has not proved Thomas’ incompetency.

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. For Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239, at 125 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  If the money was Kenneth Williams’, Thomas’ failure to use the money as he directed was intentional and wrong.  We do not have evidence sufficient to support this finding, however; thus, we cannot find misconduct.

Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.   The core function performed by bail bond agents is handling money given to them  by principals and third parties.  As such, under general agency principles, agents should account for that money carefully and keep only that which they have a legal right to keep.  See, e.g., Mercantile Trust Co. v. Harper, 622 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. App., E.D. 1981) (agent has the burden of proving that he properly disposed of the principal’s property after receiving it).  As a bail bond agent, Thomas should have applied the money given him to bond out Ronald Williams as he was directed to do, or should have established his legal right to apply the funds to a different purpose and communicated that fact to Kenneth Williams.  We find that Thomas was grossly negligent in not doing so.  

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W.196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 744 (10th ed. 1993).  Dishonesty is a lack of 

integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  Id. at 533.  We believe that Thomas, when he accepted the bail money from Kenneth Williams, did so in good faith with the intent to bond out 

Ronald Williams the following day.  Thus, we do not find fraud, because we do not believe he knowingly made false representations to Kenneth Williams when he accepted the bond money.  For the same reasons, we do not find misrepresentation or dishonesty.  

We do not find for the Director on Count II, which alleges that Mo-Kan is subject to discipline under the same statute.  Thomas operated at least three separate bonding companies at this time:  Mo Kan, Action, and Beaman.  He denies that he was operating as Mo Kan’s agent in this matter.  The evidence is conflicting in this matter.  Kenneth Williams’ affidavit says that Thomas “made it clear to me that he was representing his bail bond company (Mo Kan Bonding and Insurance, Inc.) at all times” relevant to the transaction.  However, his initial complaint, which we find more credible than his affidavit, does not mention Mo Kan.  The receipt that Thomas gave Kenneth Williams does not list a company name.  The application for the Kansas bond submitted to Thomas that night is on an “Action Bonding” form that lists Action Bonding’s address as 2116 E. 63rd, Kansas City, Missouri  64130.  (The application for the Missouri bond was not submitted into evidence.)  The $10,000 entry of judgment is against Action Bonding, 202 E. Santa Fe, Olathe Kansas, which is the address Kenneth Williams says he visited that night.  The address listed for Mo Kan in Department of Insurance records is 2116 E. 63rd Street, Kansas City, MO  64130.  Thomas testified that he was acting as the agent of Action Bonding and National American Insurance Company that evening, not Mo Kan.  One letter from Thomas to the Department’s investigator concerning this matter is on Mo Kan stationery, but we do not consider that to be strongly persuasive.

It seems clear that Thomas operated through several corporate entities at both the Olathe, Kansas, and Kansas City, Missouri, addresses.  However, there is substantial confusion as to 

which corporate entity Thomas was representing when he took Kenneth Williams’ money.  Although Thomas is the sole owner of both Action and Mo Kan, we do not believe the Director has carried his burden to prove that Thomas was representing Mo Kan during this transaction.  Thus, we do not find cause to discipline Mo Kan under 374.775.1(5). 

Counts III and IV

The Director cites 374.755.1(4), which allows discipline against a bail bond agent’s license for:  “Obtaining or attempting to obtain any compensation as a member of the profession licensed by sections 374.700 to 374.775 by means of fraud, deception or misrepresentation,” and asks in Counts III and IV that Thomas and Mo Kan be subject to discipline under that statute.

When Thomas accepted bail money from Kenneth Williams and told him that he would bond his nephew out of jail, he did not intentionally make a false statement on which he intended that Kenneth Williams rely to part with his money.  Therefore, we do not find that he obtained or attempted to obtain compensation through fraud, misrepresentation, or dishonesty.  Thomas is not subject to discipline under Count III.

For this reason as well as those discussed above, we also find that the Director has not carried his burden on Count IV with respect to Mo Kan.

Summary


Thomas is subject to discipline on Count I under section 374.755.1(5).  Mo Kan is not subject to discipline.


SO ORDERED on January 8, 2002.


____________________________


KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�All statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, 2000.


	�Assessing the credibility of witnesses’ testimony is a matter for the trier of fact, which “is free to believe none, part, or all of their testimony.”  Herbert v. Harl, 757 S.W.2d 585, 587 (Mo. banc 1988).  Such discretion extends to assessing the credibility of an affidavit as well.  See Robin Farms, Inc. v. Bartholome, 989 S.W.2d 238, 251 (Mo. App., W.D. 1999).  We find Kenneth Williams’ affidavit to be generally lacking in credibility.  It was offered as his own words (Tr. p. 29), but this claim is patently incredible.  The first paragraph of Kenneth Williams’ original complaint reads:





My name is Kenneth Williams I meet Mr. Alex Thomas a his office 202 E. Santa Fe Olathe KS. At 8:30p.m. On 3/21/2000. To Post A Bind for Ronnie R. Williams.  Has a $20.000. 00 & $10.000.00 Bond in Johnson County & He also has a $20.000.00 Bond in Jackson County.





By contrast, the first substantive paragraph of Kenneth Williams’ affidavit reads:





On March 21, 2000, I sought the services of Missouri bail bond agent Alex M. Thomas.  On March 21, 2000, Mr. Thomas represented to me that for the sum of $5,000.00 he would provide the necessary bail bonds for the release of my nephew, Ronald Williams, who was incarcerated at the time in connection with two judicial proceedings pending in Johnson County, Kansas and one judicial proceeding pending in Jackson County, Missouri.
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